

No. 21-12024-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL L. MEYER,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 18-cv-60704
Hon. Beth Bloom

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey A. Neiman
Derick R. Vollrath
**Marcus Neiman Rashbaum &
Pineiro LLP**
100 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 805
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 462-1200
jneiman@mnrlawfirm.com
dvollrath@mnrlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Michael Meyer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
A. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act does not bar Meyer’s Motion for Protective Order pursuant to the Act’s plain text.	17
B. Analogous caselaw supports Meyer’s position.....	22
C. The caselaw relied upon by the district court does not support the district court’s conclusion.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008) 22

Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson, 456 U.S. 63 (1982)..... 20

Bob Jones University v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1975) 27, 28

Camardo v. Gen. Motors Hourly-Rate Emps. Pension Plan, 806 F. Supp. 380 (W.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 12

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 22

Dickens v. United States, 671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 28

Gulden v. United States, 287 F. App’x 813 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000) 20

Hoever v. Marks, 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) 16

Lowrie v. United States, 824 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 28

Marlite, Inc. v. Eckenrod, No. 10-23641-CIV, 2012 WL 3614212 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2012) 12

Nevil v. Ford Motor Co., Case No. CV 294-015, 1999 WL 1338625 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 1999)..... 7

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 6

United States v. First National City Bank, 568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977) passim

United States v. Mellon Bank, N.A., 521 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1975). passim

Whitehurst v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P., Case No. 3:06-cv-191, 2007 WL 2993993 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2007) 7

Wiersum v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 785 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6700 passim
26 U.S.C. § 7402 1, 23, 25, 26
26 U.S.C. § 7407 1
26 U.S.C. § 7408 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1340 1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 1
28 U.S.C. § 636 7, 9
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 21
Tax Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 5
Local Magistrate Judge Rule 1 7
S.D. Fla. Local Mag. R. 4..... 9
